

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 19-5331

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY OF THE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DONALD F. McGAHN II,

Defendant-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
in Action No. 1:19-cv-02379, Honorable Ketanji Brown Jackson*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* REPUBLICAN LEGAL EXPERTS,
FORMER GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS AND FORMER
MEMBERS OF CONGRESS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLEE IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

JUSTIN FLORENCE
justin.florence@protectdemocracy.org
JAMILA G. BENKATO*^o
jamila.benkato@protectdemocracy.org
CAMERON O. KISTLER*
cameron.kistler@protectdemocracy.org
PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT
2020 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite # 163
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 579-4582
Counsel for *Amici*

STEVEN A. HIRSCH*
steve.hirsch@protectdemocracy.org
PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT
2120 University Avenue
Berkeley, California 94704

**D.C. Circuit admission pending*

*^oNot admitted to practice in D.C.;
supervised by a member of the D.C. bar*

December 16, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CIRCUIT RULE 29(d) CERTIFICATE	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Early American practice supports a broad view of Congress’s authority to demand and obtain information from the president and Executive Branch officials.....	7
A. The Framers adapted Parliament’s plenary investigative powers to support the Constitution’s system of checks and balances.	7
B. President Washington denied the House’s request for documents relating to the Jay Treaty on the ground that the House had no treaty-making role—but conceded that the House would have power in the case of impeachment.....	10
C. In 1842, Congressman John Quincy Adams led an ultimately successful fight to force the Tyler administration to disclose reports concerning official wrongdoing against the Cherokee Nation.....	13
D. In 1846, President Polk resisted the House’s call for public disclosure of how Secretary of State Daniel Webster had spent secret foreign-affairs funds—but conceded that Congress’s impeachment power gave it the power to compel the testimony of any government official.....	15

II. Early American judicial practice also demonstrates that Article II does not immunize the president from subpoenas; it follows that presidential advisors lack absolute immunity. 18

 A. Chief Justice Marshall issued subpoenas to President Jefferson in *United States v. Burr* (1807), holding that the president is not a “king” exempt from compulsory process. 19

 B. A court martial issued a subpoena to President Monroe in the case of Dr. William C. Barton (1818), and Monroe complied by submitting interrogatories. 28

 C. If the president is not absolutely immune from compulsory process, neither are his current and former advisors. 31

CONCLUSION 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	8
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	8, 9
Mem. Op., <i>Comm. on Judiciary of the U.S. House of Representatives v. McGahn, II</i> , No. 19-cv-2379, 2019 WL 6312011 (D.D.C. Nov. 25, 2019), ECF No. 46.....	18, 30, 31
<i>Nixon v. Sirica</i> , 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	12-13, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 187 (C.C.D. Va. 1807) (No. 14,694)	25, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807) (No. 14692D)	6, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 25 F. Cas. 631 (C.C.D. Pa. 1800) (No. 14,865)	20, 21
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	13
<i>Youngstown Sheet Tube & Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	22
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 2076 (2015).....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 ANNALS OF CONG. 493	10
1 BARON DE MONTESQUIEU, THE SPIRIT OF LAWS (10th ed., S. Crowder, C. Ware, and T. Payne 1773).....	8-9
CHARLES F. HOBSON, THE AARON BURR TREASON TRIAL (Federal Judicial Center 2006)	19
5 A COMPILATION OF THE MESSAGES AND PAPERS OF THE PRESIDENTS 1789–1897 (James D. Richardson ed. 1896).....	16

Cong. Globe, 27th Cong., 2d Sess. (1842)	5, 13, 14
<i>Documents, Accompanying the report of the committee appointed to enquire into the official conduct of Samuel Chase and Richard Peters, Telegraphe and Daily Advertiser</i> (Apr. 9, 1804)	20
Frank Lester Pleadwell, <i>William Paul Crillon Barton (1786–1856), Surgeon, United States Navy—A Pioneer in American Naval Medicine</i> , in <i>The Military Surgeon</i> , 46 J. OF THE ASS’N OF MILITARY SURGEONS OF THE U.S. 241 (James Robb Church ed., 1920)	29
H.R. Rep. No. 271 (27th Cong., 3d Sess., 1843)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 684 (29th Cong., 1st Sess., 1846)	17
Irwin S. Rhodes, <i>What Really Happened to the Jefferson Subpoenas</i> , 60 A.B.A. J. 52 (1974)	25
<i>James K. Polk, 1845–49</i> , Cent. Intelligence Agency (Mar. 19, 2007).....	15, 16
James Wilson, <i>On the Legislative Authority of the British Parliament</i> , in 2 THE WORKS OF JAMES WILSON 505 (James DeWitt Andrews ed., 1896).....	7, 8
Joseph Isenbergh, <i>Impeachment and Presidential Immunity from Judicial Process</i> , 18 YALE L. & POL’Y REV. 53 (1999)	27
Letter from Charles Lee, U.S. Att’y Gen., to George Washington (Mar. 26, 1796).....	12
Letter from George Washington to the U.S. House of Reps. (Mar. 30, 1796).....	11, 12
Letter from James McHenry, U.S. Sec’y of War, to George Washington (Mar. 26, 1796).....	12
Louis Fisher, <i>Jefferson and the Burr Conspiracy: Executive Power Against the Law</i> , 45 PRESIDENTIAL STUDIES Q. 157 (2015).....	25, 28

Paul A. Freund, <i>Foreword: On Presidential Privilege</i> , 88 HARV. L. REV. 13 (1974).....	28, 31, 32
Letter from President James Monroe to George M. Dallas (Feb. 14, 1818) Records of the Office of the Judge Advocate General (Navy), Record Group 125, (Records of General Courts Martial and Courts of Inquiry, Microcopy M-272, case 282), National Archives Building	30
RALPH K. ANDRIST, <i>THE LONG DEATH: THE LAST DAYS OF THE PLAINS INDIANS</i> (1993)	13
Raoul Berger, <i>The President, Congress, and the Courts</i> , 83 YALE L.J. 1111 (1974).....	27, 28
4 RICHARD HILDRETH, <i>THE HISTORY OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA</i> (Harper & Brothers Publishers 1856)	10, 11
Ronald D. Rotunda, <i>Presidents and Ex-Presidents as Witnesses: A Brief Historical Footnote</i> , 1975 LAW FORUM 1 (1975).....	29
Select Comm. on Pres. Campaign Activities, <i>Appendix to the Hearings of the Select Comm. on Pres. Campaign Activities of the U.S. Sen.: Documents Related to the Select Comm. Hearings, Pt. I</i> (1974)	29, 30
Tench Coxe, <i>An American Citizen, On the Federal Government I, II, III</i> , <i>Independent Gazetteer</i> (Sept. 26–29, 1787).....	9
2 <i>THE WORKS OF THE HONOURABLE JAMES WILSON, L.L.D.</i> (Lorenzo Press 1804).....	9
<i>THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON VOLUME IX 1807–1815</i> (Paul Leicester Ford ed.) (1898).....	27
Thomas Cooper, <i>An Account of the Trial of Thomas Cooper</i> (1800)	20
Todd B. Tatelman, <i>Presidential Aides: Immunity from Congressional Process?</i> , 39 <i>PRESIDENTIAL STUDIES Q.</i> 385 (2009)	10, 12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII22

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 822

U.S. CONST. art. II 4, 5, 18, 29, 33
